

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

Paul Toomey, Nanette Langone, and Randall May on behalf of the Estate of Martin May, individually and as representatives of a class of similarly situated persons, and on behalf of the Demoulas (Restated) Profit Sharing Plan and Trust,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Demoulas Super Markets, Inc., Arthur T. Demoulas, William F. Marsden, and William J. Shea,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:19-cv-11633-LTS

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY  
APPROVAL OF CLASS  
ACTION SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

BACKGROUND .....2

I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....2

    A. Pleadings and Motion Practice.....2

    B. Discovery and Mediation.....3

II. OVERVIEW OF SETTLEMENT TERMS .....3

    A. The Class.....3

    B. Monetary Relief .....4

    C. Prospective Relief .....4

    D. Release of Claims .....5

    E. Independent Fiduciary Review .....5

    F. Class Notices and Settlement Administration.....6

    G. Attorneys’ Fees and Administrative Expenses .....6

ARGUMENT.....6

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....6

II. THE SETTLEMENT SATISFIES THE STANDARD FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL .....8

    A. The Settlement Is the Product of Arm’s-Length Negotiations Between Experienced Counsel and a Well-Respected Mediator After Sufficient Discovery and Adequate Class Representation.....9

    B. The Settlement Provides Significant Relief to the Class and Does So Through an Effective Distribution Method that Treats Class Members Equitably.....10

    C. Plaintiffs Would Have Faced Potential Litigation Risks and Substantial Delay in the Absence of the Settlement .....13

III. THE CLASS NOTICE PLAN IS REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED .....15

IV. THE PROPOSED CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES .....16

A. The Requirements of Rule 23(a) are Satisfied .....	16
1. Numerosity .....	16
2. Commonality.....	16
3. Typicality .....	17
4. Adequacy .....	17
B. The Requirements of Rule 23(b)(1) Are Satisfied .....	18
1. Rule 23(b)(1)(A) .....	18
2. Rule 23(b)(1)(B) .....	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 4398475 (S.D. Ill. July 17, 2015) .....	15
<i>Amchem Products, Inc., V. Windsor</i> , 117 S. Ct. 2231 (1997).....	16
<i>Baptista v. Mut. of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 859 F. Supp. 2d 236 (D.R.I. 2012).....	9
<i>Beach v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 2019 WL 2428631 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2019) .....	19
<i>Bezdek v. Vibram USA Inc.</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 324 (D. Mass. 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 809 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2015) .....	9, 12
<i>Brotherston v. Putnam Invs., LLC</i> , No. 1:15-cv-13825, ECF No. 220 (Apr. 29, 2020) .....	11
<i>Brotherston v. Putnam Investments, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 2634361 (D. Mass. June 19, 2017), <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part, remanded</i> , 907 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2018), <i>cert denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 911 (Jan. 13, 2020).....	13
<i>Cassell v. Vanderbilt Univ.</i> , 2018 WL 5264640 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 23, 2018) .....	19
<i>City P'ship Co. v. Atl. Acquisition Ltd. P'ship</i> , 100 F.3d 1041 (1st Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Clark v. Duke Univ.</i> , 2018 WL 1801946 (M.D.N.C. Apr. 13, 2018) .....	19
<i>Del Sesto v. Prospect Chartercare, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 2162083 (D.R.I. May 17, 2019) .....	8
<i>Garcia-Rubiera v. Calderon</i> , 570 F.3d 443 (1st Cir. 2009).....	16, 17
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the S.W. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	17
<i>Gordan v. Mass. Mutual Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 3:13-cv-30184, ECF No. 144 (D. Mass. Nov. 3, 2016).....	13

*Greenspun v. Bogan*,  
492 F.2d 375 (1st Cir.1974).....16

*Henderson v. Emory Univ.*,  
2018 WL 6332343 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 13, 2018) .....19

*Hill v. State Street Corp.*,  
2015 WL 127728 (D. Mass. Jan. 8, 2015) .....10, 13, 14, 16

*Hochstadt v. Boston Scientific Corp.*,  
708 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D. Mass. 2010) .....7, 9, 17, 18, 19

*In re Asacol Antitrust Litig.*,  
2017 WL 4118967 (D. Mass. Sept. 14, 2017) .....7

*In re Evergreen Ultra Short Opportunities Fund Secs. Litig.*,  
275 F.R.D. 382 (D. Mass. 2011).....16, 17

*In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.*,  
228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005).....7, 13

*In re M3 Power Razor Sys. Mktg. & Sales Practice Litig.*,  
270 F.R.D. 45 (D. Mass. 2010).....7

*In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.*,  
330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) .....8

*In re Puerto Rican Cabotage Antitrust Litig.*,  
269 F.R.D. 125 (D.P.R. 2010) .....10

*In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.*,  
231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005).....13, 14

*In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001) .....11, 12

*In re Schering Plough Corp. ERISA Litig.*,  
589 F.3d 585 (3d Cir. 2009).....18

*Johnson v. Fujitsu Tech. & Business of America, Inc.*,  
2018 WL 2183253 (N.D. Cal. May 11, 2018) .....11

*Karg v. Transamerica Corp.*,  
2020 WL 3400199 (N.D. Iowa March 25, 2020) .....19

*Kemp-DeLisser v. Saint Francis Hospital and Medical Center*,  
2016 WL 6542707 (D. Conn. Nov. 3, 2016) .....14

*Krueger v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.*,  
2015 WL 4246879 (D. Minn. July 13, 2015) .....13

*Krueger v. Ameriprise*,  
304 F.R.D. 559, 577 (D. Minn. 2014).....19

*Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc.*,  
2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016).....13, 15

*Marcoux v. Szwed*,  
2017 WL 679150 (D. Me. Feb. 21, 2017) .....12

*Medoff v. CVS Caremark Corp.*,  
2016 WL 632238 (D.R.I. Feb. 17, 2016).....11

*Moreno v. Deutsche Bank Americas Holding Corp.*,  
2017 WL 3868803 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2017).....10, 19

*Nilsen v. York Cty.*,  
400 F. Supp. 2d 266 (D. Me. 2005) .....12

*Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.*,  
527 U.S. 815 (1999).....18

*Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts*,  
472 U.S. 797 (1985).....15

*Price v. Eaton Vance Corp.*,  
No. 18-12098, ECF No. 45 (D. Mass. May 22, 2019).....11, 16

*Price v. Eaton Vance Corp.*,  
No. 18-12098, ECF No. 62 (D. Mass. Nov 22, 2019) .....13

*Price v. Eaton Vance Corp.*,  
No. 18-12098, ECF No. 43 (D. Mass. Nov. 25, 2019) .....13

*Puerto Rico Dairy Farmers Ass’n v. Pagan*,  
748 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2014).....7

*Rapuano v. Trustees of Dartmouth College*,  
334 F.R.D. 637 (D.R.I. 2020) .....8

*Sacerdote v. New York Univ.*,  
328 F. Supp. 3d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....14

*Sacerdote v. New York Univ.*,  
2018 WL 840364 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2018).....19

*Shanechian v. Macy’s*,  
2011 WL 883659 (S.D. Ohio March 10, 2011) .....17

*Short v. Brown Univ.*,  
320 F. Supp. 3d 363 (D.R.I. 2018).....19

*Shirk v. Fifth Third Bancorp*,  
2008 WL 4425535 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 20, 2008) .....17

*Simerlein v. Toyota Motor Corp.*,  
2019 WL 1435055 (D. Conn. Jan. 14, 2019).....8

*Sims v. BB&T Corp.*,  
2019 WL 1995314 (M.D.N.C. May 6, 2019) .....11

*Sims v. BB&T Corp.*,  
No. 1:15-cv-732, ECF No. 437 (M.D.N.C. Nov. 30, 2018) .....12

*Swinton v. SquareTrade, Inc.*,  
2019 WL 617791 (S.D. Iowa Feb. 14, 2019).....8

*Tibble v. Edison Int’l*,  
2017 WL 3523737 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2017).....15

*Tigges v. AM Pizza, Inc.*,  
2016 WL 4076829 (D. Mass. July 29, 2016).....17

*Tracey v. MIT*,  
2018 WL 5114167 (D. Mass. Oct. 19, 2018).....17, 19

*Tussey v. ABB Inc.*,  
2017 WL 6343803 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 12, 2017).....15

*Urakhchin v. Allianz Asset Mgmt. of Am., L.P.*,  
2017 WL 2655678 (C.D. Cal. June 15, 2017) .....19

*Velazquez v. Mass. Fin. Services Co.*,  
No. 17-cv-11249, ECF No. 108 (D. Mass. Dec. 5, 2019).....11

*Velazquez v. Mass. Fin. Services Co.*,  
No. 17-cv-11249, ECF No. 91-1 (D. Mass. June 14, 2019) .....12

*Velazquez v. Mass. Fin. Services Co.*,  
No. 17-cv-11249, ECF No. 96 (D. Mass. June 25, 2019).....16

*Vellali v. Yale Univ.*,  
2019 WL 5204456 (D. Conn. Sept. 24, 2019).....19

*Wildman v. Am. Century Servs., LLC*,  
2017 WL 6045487 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 6, 2017) .....19

*Wildman v. Am. Century Servs., LLC*,  
362 F. Supp. 3d 685 (W.D. Mo. 2019) .....14

**Rules, Regulations and Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a) .....18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, Advisory Committee Note (1966).....19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1).....18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) .....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) advisory committee note (2018) .....7, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1).....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B) .....8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....8

**Other Authorities**

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (Fourth) § 13.14 (2004) .....7

Prohibited Transaction Exemption 2003-39,  
68 Fed. Reg. 75632, *as amended*, 75 Fed. Reg. 33830 (“PTE 2003-39”) .....5

Restatement (Third) of Trusts, § 100 cmt. b(1) (2012).....14
